the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of such conversion Shares.
Further announcement will be made by the Company if and when the Company receives any
notices of conversion from any holder of the convertible notes of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing; and (iii) immediately
after the issuance and allotment of 1,163,813,520 Shares pursuant to the Intended
Conversion (assuming the 919,540,000 Shares are placed in full under the Placing, all the
Relevant Shareholders request for the Intended Conversion and that there are no other
changes in the issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing and the Intended
Conversion prior to the issuance and allotment 1,163,813,520 Shares pursuant to the
Intended Conversion):

Name of Shareholders

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

(ii) Immediately after

the completion of the Placing

(iii) Immediately after

the issuance and allotment of

1,163,813,520

Shares pursuant to

the Intended Conversion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Access Magic 203,703,703 6.53 6,343,703 0.20 519,116,908 12.13

Ace Source (Note) 574,074,073 18.43 14,073 negligible 440,982,236 10.30

Well Peace 74,074,073 2.38 14,073 negligible 105,050,149 2.46

Wealthy Hope 74,074,073 2.38 14,073 negligible 105,050,149 2.46

Wise Action Limited 756,815,555 24.29 756,815,555 24.29 756,815,555 17.68

Placees — — 919,540,000 29.52 919,540,000 21.49

Other public

Shareholders 1,432,819,507 45.99 1,432,819,507 45.99 1,432,819,507 33.48

Total 3,115,560,984 100.00 3,115,560,984 100.00 4,279,374,504 100.0

Note: Ace Source is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Xue Qiushi who is an executive director and chief

executive officer of the Company.

On behalf of the Board
M Dream Inworld Limited

Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 December 2013

– 3 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of Mr. Chi Chi Hung, Kenneth and

Mr. Xue Qiushi being the Executive Directors, and Mr. Yu Pak Yan, Peter, Ms. Chan Hoi

Ling and Mr. Lam Kit Sun being the Independent Non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the